

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02774-RMR-KAS
Consolidated with 1:21-cv-3215-RMR-KAS

JOHNNY R. SHAFER,
DAVID P. SARRO,
KEVIN L. TYE,
JESS Q. WILLIAMS,
JUSTIN COHEN,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIGHTNING EMOTORS, INC.,
TIMOTHY R. REESER,
TERESA P. COVINGTON,
GIGACQUISITIONS3 LLC,
GIGCAPITAL GLOBAL,
AVI S. KATZ,
RALUCA DINU,
NEIL MIOTTO
GIGFOUNDERS LLC
BRAD WEIGHTMAN,
ANDREA BETTI-BERUTTO,
PETER WANG,
JOHN J. MIKULSKY, and
ROBERT FENWICK-SMITH,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED PURSUANT TO RULES 23(a) and 23(b)(3)	3
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED SUFFICIENT NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	4
V. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED	6
A. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class	7
B. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and with an Experienced Mediator	9
C. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	10
1. Serious Legal and Factual Questions Placed the Litigation’s Outcome in Doubt	11
2. The Value of the Recovery Is Particularly Significant in Light of the Delay of Further Litigation	13
D. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	16
E. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees	16
F. The Parties Have No Additional Agreement Other Than an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	17
G. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably	17
H. The Parties Believe the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable	18
VI. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	19
VII. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	17
<i>Diaz v. Lost Dog Pizza, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2189485 (D. Colo. May 21, 2019).....	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	4
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014).....	14, 15, 20
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017).....	10
<i>In re S. Co. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 4545614 (N.D. Ga. June 9, 2022).....	9
<i>In re Samsung Top-load Washing Mach. Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 2616711 (W.D. Okla. May 22, 2020).....	7
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012).....	3, 14, 15
<i>In re Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 60 F.4th 1259 (D. Colo. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006).....	15, 19
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....	12, 15
<i>Or. Laborers Emps. Pension Tr. Fund v. Maxar Techs., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 98387 (D. Colo. Jan. 1, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>

Page

Peace Officers’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.,
2021 WL 1387110 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021)..... 5, 6, 7

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 6

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 7, 11

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §77z-1(a)(7) 5, 11, 16
 §78u-4(a)(7)..... 3, 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 23 4, 7, 16
 Rule 23(a) 3, 4
 Rule 23(a)(4)..... 7
 Rule 23(b)(3)..... 3, 4
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B) 4, 5
 Rule 23(e) 7
 Rule 23(e)(1)..... 4
 Rule 23(e)(1)(B) 4
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 10
 Rule 23(e)(2)..... 6, 7, 10
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A) 9
 Rule 23(e)(2)(B) 9, 10
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)..... 5
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 16
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 16
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 17
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D)..... 17
 Rule 23(e)(3)..... 17

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis
(Cornerstone Research 2024) 14
